
RESOLUTION NO._____ 
 

Resolution Of The City Council Of The City Of Emeryville Authorizing The City 
Manager To Enter Into A First Amendment To The Professional Services 

Agreement With West Coast Code Consultants, Inc. Increasing The Contract 
Amount by $125,000 To An Amount Not To Exceed $500,000 For Public Works 
Construction Inspection Services Required For Various Capital Improvement 

Program And Encroachment Permit/Stormwater Permit Projects For Fiscal Year 
2016-2017. 

 
WHEREAS, on June 21, 2016,  the City Council authorized the City Manager to enter 
into a Professional Services Agreement with West Coast Code Consultants, Inc. for 
Public Works Construction Inpsection Services for City Capital Improvement Projects, 
construction of public improvements by private development, and construction activities 
within the public right-of-way pursuant to and encroachment permit; and 
 
WHEREAS, said Agreement is in an amount not to exceed $375,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, additional inspection service is required for the public improvements to be 
constructed at the Market Place Redevelopment Project than was contemplated in said 
agreement; and  
 
WHEREAS, the hourly rate for inspection services has also increased to account for 
Prevailing Wage requirements; and 
 
WHEREAS, a First Amendment to said Professional Services Agreement is required 
increasing the contract by $125,000 to an amount not to exceed $500,000; now, 
therefore, be it 
 
RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville that the City Manager is 
hereby authorized enter into a First Amendment to the Professional Services 
Agreement with West Coast Code Consultants, Inc. increasing the contract amount by 
$125,000 to an amount not to exceed $500,000 for Public Works Construction 
Inspection Services Required for Various Capital Improvement Program and 
Encroachment Permit/Stormwater Permit Projects for fiscal year 2016/2017, a copy of 
which is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.    



Resolution 
Emeryville City Council  
October 18, 2016 
WC3, PW Inspections 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 

 
 
 

ADOPTED, by the City Council of the City of Emeryville at a regular meeting held 
October 18, 2016.   
 

AYES:    

NOES:    

ABSTAIN:    

ABSENT:    

 
 

ATTEST: 

  

MAYOR 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 
CITY CLERK CITY ATTORNEY 
 

 

 
 
 
  


